
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Northampton Local Area Planning 
Committee 

A meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee will be 
held in theThe Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on 

Tuesday 7 February 2023 at 5.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 10th January 2023.  
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Deputations/Public Addresses  

 
 
6.  List of Current Appeals/Inquiries (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 
7. Other Reports 
 
a)   N/2020/1212 - Hazardous Substance Consent revocation in relation to Condition 

22 of planning application N/2020/1212 'Outline Application (with access details) 
for the demolition of existing building and structures and redevelopment to 
provide new warehouse and distribution floorspace (Use Class B8) with 
ancillary office accommodation, access from Liliput Road, with service yards, 
parking, landscaping and other associated infrastructure'.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Howdens Joinery, Liliput Road (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
8. Council Applications 
 
a)   WNN/2022/1310 - Installation of metal gates at each end of Francis Jetty to 

prevent access.  
Thoroughfare between Bridge Street and Kingswell Street (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
9. Applications for Determination 
 
a)   WNN/2022/0847 - Erection of buildings for Use Classes E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 with 

ancillary offices, together with means of access, servicing, car parking, 
landscaping and associated works.  
Opus House, Anglia Way (Pages 27 - 42) 

 
b)   WNN/2022/1109 - Change of use from vacant retail unit to adult gaming centre 

(sui generis use) 
58-58a Abington Street. WNN/2022/1109 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
10. Northampton Partnership Homes Applications 
 
a)   WNN/2022/0953 & WNN/2022/0954 - Change of Use of existing building from 

Offices (Use Class E) to Residential Use for 18no Apartments (Use Class C3), 
together with 8no parking spaces to rear and areas for cycle parking and bin 
storage 
 
Listed Building Consent Application for Change of Use of existing building from 
Offices (Use Class E) to Residential Use for 18no Apartments (Use Class C3), 
together with 8no parking spaces to rear and areas for cycle parking and bin 
storage. Oriel House,  
55 - 57 Sheep Street (Pages 51 - 82) 

 
11.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
12.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
  
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph(s) XXXXX would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
30 January 2023 Page 2



 
 
Northampton Local Area Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
 

Councillor Anna King (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Sally Beardsworth Councillor Muna Cali 
Councillor Nazim Choudary Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Raymond Connolly Councillor Paul Dyball 
Councillor Penelope Flavell Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Zoe Smith  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute M
[...]
eaking@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Square 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

Northampton Local Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee held at The 
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday 10 January 2023 
at 5.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
Councillor Anna King (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Muna Cali 
Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
 
Also Present: 
Catherine Whitehead (Head of Legal & Democratic and Monitoring Officer) 
Councillor Jonathan Nunn 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
 
Officers: 
Artemis Christophi (Head of Planning Delivery) 
Nicky Scaife (Development Management Team Leader) 
Adam Walker (Principal Planning Officer) 
Chris Wentworth (Principal Planning Officer) 
Neil Weeks (Locum Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

81. Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Choudary and Dyball, and 
Councillor Cali would be arriving late. Councillor Kilbride would be substituting for 
Councillor Dyball. 
 

82. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Kilbride declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 9a as a board 
member of Northampton Partnership Homes and advised that he would take no part 
in the discussion or vote. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 10 January 2023 
 

83. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 2nd August, 1st November, and 5th December 
2022 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 

84. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements on this occasion. 
 

85. Deputations/Public Addresses  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That under the following items, the members of he public and Ward Councillors 
below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
  
WNN/2022/1072 
John Howsam 
Kevin Langley 
Leslie Brannan 
  
WNN/2022/0828 
Lien Geens 
 

86. List of Current Appeals/Enquiries  
 
An update would be brought to the next meeting. 
 

87. WNN/2022/1072 Temporary Change of Use (2 years) from Car Park to 
Temporary Home for Northampton Market Stall Holders, with associated works. 
Commercial Street Car Park Surface NBC, Commerical St.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee which sought 
approval for a change of use from car park to temporary home for Northampton 
Market Stall holders, and associated works, for a period of 2 years. Following 
deferment of the application at the previous meeting, discussions took place with the 
applicant to clarify matters raised by Members. A plan was appended to the report to 
show various pedestrian access routes from the town centre to the proposed site; of 
7, only 1 had steps, so the site was considered by officers to be accessible to all 
users. Whilst it was noted that there were no public toilet facilities on the Market 
Square, the closest being on Abington Street, the Grosvenor Centre, the Guildhall 
and the Bus Station, the applicant confirmed that they would be willing to install an 
accessible toilet for use during market opening hours. Access and egress for service 
vehicles from the existing highway networks would remain unchanged with access 
gates within the car park proposed that would ensure that the servicing of the market 
took place within the market area, rather than the public car park. 
  
John Howsam addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. He 
believed that the move to Commercial Street was a mistake and highlighted a petition 
to “save” the Market which had reached more than 16,000 signatures. He suggested 

Page 6



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 10
[...]
 long-term gain”. 
  
In response to questions, the Principal Planning Officer advised that in order to 
increase the number of public toilets on site, an assessment would need to be carried 
out. There would be cost implications to consider. Signage would be installed 
throughout the town centre advising of the Market’s new location, transport links, etc. 
  
Members made the following comments: 

       They would continue to support and promote the Market in its new location. 
       Some felt that they were being coerced into approving the application  
       Members hoped that there was a solid commitment that the administration 

would continue to support the Market whist regeneration works took place. 
       Accessibility was still a concern. 

  
Councillor King proposed and Councillor Connolly seconded that the officer 
recommendation be approved. The recommendation contained within the report was 
put to the vote and declared carried with 7 votes for and 1 abstention. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report. 

Page 7



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 10 January 2023 
 

  
Councillors Clark and Cali joined the meeting at this juncture. 
  
Councillor Kilbride did not participate in the discussion or the vote of the following 
item, having declared an interest as a board member of Northampton Partnership 
Homes. 
 
88.1 Applications for Determination  
 

89. WNN/2022/0828 Variation of Conditions 4, 22, 26, 27 and 32; and remove 
Conditions 12 and 31 of planning permission N/2016/0810 as amended by 
WNN/2021/0582 (Hybrid application for up to 170 new dwellings in total 
including outline application for the demolition and conversion of existing 
university buildings and the erection of new buildings to provide residential 
accommodation (Use Class C3) of up to 104 units and associated car parking 
(including reconfiguration of Newton Building car park), landscaping and open 
space (all matters reserved except access) and full application for the part 
demolition, conversion and extension of the Maidwell Building to provide 66 
new dwellings together with access and parking) to replace approved plans; 
changes to housing mix, highway layout, landscaping, parking and vehicle 
access, vehicle charging point and pedestrian crossings (Major application 
where the Council has an interest in the land) University of Northampton 
Avenue Campus, St Georges Avenue  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee which sought to 
vary Conditions 4, 22, 26 and 32, and remove Conditions 12 and 31 of planning 
permission N/2016/0810 as amended by WNN/2021/0582, to replace the approved 
plans; changes to housing mix, highway layout, landscaping, parking and vehicle 
access, vehicle charging point and pedestrian crossing. Members’ attention was 
drawn to the addendum which contained an amended recommendation, an 
amendment to Section 9 of the report, and corrections to paragraphs 8.11 and 8.13. 
  
Lien Geens, of MCW Architects, addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of the 
application. She advised that the retention of the western wing and part of the 
eastern wing was beneficial in terms of sustainability and heritage, and the removal 
of the central avenue would create a family-friendly communal space. An additional 
lift in the eastern building meant that only 6 dwellings would not be fully accessible, 
and she advised that a larger number of trees on St George’s Avenue would be 
retained under the amended plans. 
  
In response to questions, the Committee heard that all financial contributions secured 
at the outline application stage were carried over. 
  
Members made the following comments: 

       They were happy with the scheme; larger social housing units were 
desperately needed. 

       The removal of the central avenue made the scheme safer. 
  

Page 8



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 10 January 2023 
 

Councillor Cali proposed and Councillor Russell seconded that the officer 
recommendation as amended be approved. The recommendation contained within 
the report was put to a vote and declared carried with 9 votes for. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report and amended recommendation contained in the addendum. 
 

90. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business on this occasion. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.00 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Service – Northampton Area 
 
Assistant Director for Planning: Stephanie 
Gibrat 

 
 
 
 
 
 

List of Appeals and Determinations – 7th February 2022 
Written Reps Procedure 

Application No. DEL/PC Description Decision 
N/2021/0161 
APP/W2845/W/22/3303335 

DEL Erection of detached dwelling at Land Opposite 1 
Farmhouse Lane, 1 Wootton Hill Farm 

AWAITED 

N/2021/0482 
APP/W2845/W/22/3303648 

DEL Discharge of Conditions 9 and 12 of Planning 
Permission N/2021/0482 (Variation of Condition 
7 of Planning Permission N/2018/0351 (Outline 
planning application for the demolition of part of 
existing Plough Hotel and erection of a 35no 
serviced apartment building (Use Class C1) with 
landscaping reserved for future consideration) to 
allow for archaeological works to be undertaken 
safely once demolition has been completed) at 
the Plough Hotel, Bridge Street 

AWAITED 

WNN/2021/0727 
APP/W2845/W/22/3310602 

DEL New single storey dwelling with off road parking 
to front on land adjacent No 55 Church Way 

AWAITED 

WNN/2021/0777 
APP/W2845/W/22/3304435 

DEL Development of 2no one-bedroom apartments 
within roof space of previously approved building 
for 7no one-bedroom apartments to provide 9 
apartments in total at Land Adjacent to 204 
Kingsley Road 

AWAITED 

WNN/2021/1170 
APP/W2845/D/22/3302819 

DEL Two storey side
[...]
 for Planning Appeals is:  
 
The Planning Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6PN. 
Appeal decisions can be viewed at  - https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985 
Background Papers 
The Appeal Papers for the appeals listed 

Author and Contact Officer: 
 
Shaun Robson, Development Manager 
Telephone 0300 126 7000 
Planning Service 
The Guildhall, St Giles Square,  
Northampton, NN1 1DE 

 

Page 12

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/


   Planning Committee Report 
 
Committee Date:  7th February 2023 
 
Application Number: N/2020/1212 
 
Location:   Former Howdens Joinery, Liliput Road, Northampton 
 
Development: Revocation of Hazardous Substance Consent in relation to 

Condition 22 of ‘Outline Application (with access details) 
for the demolition of existing building and structures and 
redevelopment to provide new warehouse and distribution 
floorspace (Use Class B8) with ancillary office 
accommodation, access from Liliput Road, with service 
yards, parking, landscaping and other associated 
infrastructure’  

 
 

Applicant:    Newlands Development Limited    
 
Agent:    Oxalis Planning Ltd            
 
Case Officer:   Hannah Weston  
 
 
Ward:     Nene Valley Unitary Ward   
     
 
Title:    Revocation of Hazardous Substance Consent 
 
Report Of:   Head of Planning Delivery   
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
To AUTHORISE the making of an Order under Section 14(2) of the Planning (Hazardous 
Substance) Act 1990 for the revocation of the Hazardous Substance Consent (HSC) at the 
site of MFI Group (also known as Howdens), Lilliput Road, Brackmills, Northampton, subject 
to confirmation by the Secretary of State. 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To obtain approval from Members of the Planning Committee for the making of an 

 Order under Section 14(2) of the Planning (Hazardous Substance) Act 1990 to 
revoke the Hazardous Substance Consent (HSC) at the site of MFI Group (also 
known as Howdens), Lilliput Road, Brackmills, Northampton.   Revocation would be 
subject to confirmation by the Secretary of State. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7a



2.  BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT LEGISLATION 
 
2.1 A report was previously put before Members at Planning Committee on 4th October 

2023 whereby Members were minded to approve the Officer recommendation for the 
making of an Order to revoke the Hazardous Substance Consent. 

 
2.2 The matter is brought back to Committee to correct an incorrect reference in the 

recommendation of the previous committee report to the relevant part of the Planning 
(Hazardous Substance) Act 1990.  The revocation of the Hazardous Substance 
Consent should be sought by the making of an Order under Section 14(2) of the Act 
and not Section 14(1) of the Act as previously advised. 

 
2.3 West Northamptonshire, as the statutory Hazardous Substances Authority, are 

responsible for the control of Hazardous Substance and associated applications. 
 
2.4 Under Section 14(1) of the Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990, the 

 Hazardous Substances Authority (HSA) may revoke or modify consent to such extent 
 that it considers it expedient to do so.  If the revocation is issued under Section 14(1) 
 compensation may be payable to any person who has suffered depreciation or 
 disturbance as a result of the Order being made.  A revocation order is subject  to 
confirmation by the Secretary of State. 

 
2.5 Alternatively, the Hazardous Substance Authority may also under Section 14(2) of the 

Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 by Order revoke or modify a hazardous 
substance consent if it appears to them: 

 
 a) There has been a material change of use of the land to which the hazardous 

substance consent relates; or 
 
 b) That planning permission has been granted for development the carrying out of 

which would involve a material change of use of such land and the development to 
wh
[...]
he development of the site for three 
warehouse and distribution units and development has commenced on site. 
 

c) Aerial photographic evidence dated 2017 show that the petrol tanks are no longer 
in situ and supporting evidence accompanying the planning applications confirms 
that the substance has not been present on, over of under the land to which the 

Page 15



hazardous substance consent relates in a quantity equal to or exceeding the 
controlled quantity for at least five years. 
 

d) The hazardous substance consent related to the use of LPG only, and not a 
number of substances, and has not been present on site for at least five years. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 It is considered, in relation to the Hazardous Substance Consent as detailed above, 

that the requirements under Section 14(2) of the of the Planning (Hazardous 
Substances) Act 1990 are met and that an Order for revocation of the Hazardous 
Substance Consent should be  made subject to confirmation  by the Secretary of 
State. 

 

Page 16



 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Committee Date:  7th February 2023 
 
Application Number: WNN/2022/1310 
 
Location:   Thoroughfare, Francis Jetty, Northampton 
 
Development: Installation of metal gates at each end of Francis Jetty to 

prevent access             
 

 
Applicant:    West Northamptonshire Council    
 
Agent:    West Northamptonshire Council            
 
Case Officer:   Andrew Mackriell  
 
 
Ward:     Castle Unitary Ward   
     
 
Referred By:   The report is referred by the Head of Planning Delivery 
 
Reason for Referral: In the interest of transparency as the  is made by the 

Council    
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, with delegated 
authority to the Head of Planning Delivery to approve any amendments to the recommended 
conditions as deemed necessary. 
 
Proposal  
 
Planning permission is sou
[...]
fficer:   Jonathan Moore  
 
 
Ward:     Castle Unitary Ward   
     
 
Referred By:   Councillor D Stone 
 
Reason for Referral: The development is inappropriate and does not fit with the 

vision for Abington Street as a safe, clean, green, family 
friendly environment   

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS, with delegated 
authority to the Head of Planning Delivery to approve any amendments to the recommended 
conditions as deemed necessary. 
 
Proposal  
 
Permission is sought for conversion of former retail unit into adult gaming centre ( sui generis 
use), there are no external works proposed. A separate application for advertisement 
consent and planning permission for a new shop front will follow 
 
Consultations 

 
The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 

• Environmental Health 
• Highways 
• Northamptonshire Police 

 
1 letter of objection has been received on the grounds stated below in 7.1 
 
Conclusion  
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the adopted 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9b



Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  
 

• Impact on viability and vitality of the shopping centre 
• Economic benefits 
• Highway Safety/parking 
• Residential amenity and noise 
• Security and Crime Prevention 

 
The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the 
proposal is acceptable subject to conditions.  

 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues 
contained in the main report below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies, the Officer's assessment and recommendations, and 
Members are advised that this summary should be read in conjunction with the 
detailed report. 
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
1 APPLICAT
[...]
proved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that the development will 
harmonise with its surroundings in accordance with the requirements of Policies S10 
and H1 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 

Page 81



 
 

 

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals/Inquiries
	7a N/2020/1212 - Hazardous Substance Consent revocation in relation to Condition 22 of planning application N/2020/1212 'Outline Application (with access details) for the demolition of existing building and structures and redevelopment to provide new warehouse and distribution floorspace (Use Class B8) with ancillary office accommodation, access from Liliput Road, with service yards, parking, landscaping and other associated infrastructure'. Howdens Joinery, Liliput Road
	8a WNN/2022/1310 - Installation of metal gates at each end of Francis Jetty to prevent access. Thoroughfare between Bridge Street and Kingswell Street
	9a WNN/2022/0847 - Erection of buildings for Use Classes E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 with ancillary offices, together with means of access, servicing, car parking, landscaping and associated works. Opus House, Anglia Way
	9b WNN/2022/1109 - Change of use from vacant retail unit to adult gaming centre ( sui generis use)<br/><br/>58-58a Abington Street. WNN/2022/1109
	10a WNN/2022/0953 & WNN/2022/0954 - Change of Use of existing building from Offices (Use Class E) to Residential Use for 18no Apartments (Use Class C3), together with 8no parking spaces to rear and areas for cycle parking and bin storage<br/><br/>Listed Building Consent Application for Change of Use of existing building from Offices (Use Class E) to Residential Use for 18no Apartments (Use Class C3), together with 8no parking spaces to rear and areas for cycle parking and bin storage. Oriel House, 55 - 57 Sheep Street
	Committee Report_WNN20220954




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Northampton Local Area Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northampton Local Area Planning Committee held at The 
Jeffrey Room - The Guildhall, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday 7 February 2023 
at 5.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair) 
Councillor Anna King (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Raymond Connolly 
Councillor Paul Dyball 
Councillor Penelope Flavell 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Nazim Choudary 
Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
 
Officers: 
Shaun Robson (Development Manager) 
Nicky Scaife (Development Management Team Leader) 
Jonathan Moore (Senior Planning Officer) 
Samantha Taylor (Principal Planning Officer) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

91. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 

92. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2023 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

93. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair advised that item 8a had been withdrawn and would be brought to a future 
meeting. 
  
The Development Manager advised that various recommendations made reference 
to “delegated authority to the Head of Planning Delivery” and noted that the Head of 
Planning Delivery would leaving the authority in the near future. He proposed that 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 7 February 2023 
 

where the above wording was mentioned in a recommendation, that it be amended to 
reference the Assistant Director of Planning. 
  
The Committee agreed to the amendment. 
 

94. Deputations/Public Addresses  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That under the following items, the members of the public and Ward Councillors 
listed below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
  
WNN/2022/1109 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
Alex Webster 
  
WNN/2022/0953 & WNN/2022/0954 
Katherine Else 
 

95. List of Current Appeals/Inquiries  
 
There were no appeal decisions to report on this occasion. 
 

96. N/2020/1212 - Hazardous Substance Consent revocation in relation to 
Condition 22 of planning application N/2020/1212 'Outline Application (with 
access details) for the demolition of existing building and structures and 
redevelopment to provide new warehouse and distribution floorspace (Use 
Class B8) with ancillary office accommodation, access from Liliput Road, with 
service yards, parking, landscaping and other associated infrastructure'. 
Howdens Joinery, Liliput Road  
 
The Development Management Team Leader presented the report which sought to 
correct an incorrect reference in the recommendation of the previous committee 
report to the relevant part of the Planning (Hazardous Substance) Act 1990. The 
revocation of the Hazardous Substance Consent should be sought by the making of 
an Order under Section 14(2) and not Section 14(1) of the Act as previously advised. 
The report was previously put before the Planning Committee on 4th October 2022 
whereby Members approved the officer recommendation for the making of an Order 
to revoke the Hazardous Substances Consent. 
  
Members discussed the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Committee AUTHORISED the making of an Order under Section 14(2) of the 
Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 for the revocation of the Hazardous 
Substance Consent (HSC) at the site of MFI Group (also known as Howdens), Lilliput 
Road, Brackmills, Northampton. Revocation would be subject to confirmation by the 
Secretary of State. 
 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 7 February 2023 
 

97. WNN/2022/1310 - Installation of metal gates at each end of Francis Jetty to 
prevent access. Thoroughfare between Bridge Street and Kingswell Street  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting. 
 

98. WNN/2022/0847 - Erection of buildings for Use Classes E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 with 
ancillary offices, together with means of access, servicing, car parking, 
landscaping and associated works. Opus House, Anglia Way  
 
The Development Manager presented the report to the Committee which sought 
approval for the erection of buildings for Use Classes E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 with 
ancillary offices, together with means of access, servicing, car parking, landscaping 
and associated works. There would be single access points created for each unit and 
EV charging points would be provided in both car parks. There were no statutory 
objections to the application. Members’ attention was drawn to the addendum which 
contained an amendment to Condition 3. 
  
In response to questions, it was advised that the application was for approval in 
principle; officers could speak with the applicant to suggest adding additional 
sustainable features (e.g., solar panels) following approval. 
  
Members discussed the report. 
  
Councillor Dyball proposed and Councillor Flavell seconded that the officer 
recommendation be approved. The recommendation contained within the report was 
put to the vote and unanimously declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to the conditions and 
reasons as set out in the report with amended Condition 3 contained in the 
addendum. 
 

99. WNN/2022/1109 - Change of use from vacant retail unit to adult gaming centre ( 
sui generis use) 
 
58-58a Abington Street. WNN/2022/1109  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee which sought 
approval for a change of use from vacant retail unit (Use Class E) to Adult Gaming 
Centre (AGC) (sui generis). A separate application for advertisement consent and 
planning permission for a new shop front would follow, subject to approval of this 
application. It was noted that the unit had been vacant for 3 years and would employ 
8 members of staff. 
  
Councillor Stone, in her capacity as a Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee 
and spoke against the application. She believed that the proposal did not fit in with 
the Council’s vision for a family-friendly, clean, green town, and stated recent 
planning decisions also seemed to go against this vision. Councillor Stone stated that 
casinos were a tax on the poor. 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 7 February 2023 
 

  
In response to a question, Councillor Stone stated that other local authorities brought 
in byelaws to prevent unwelcome development; it was advised that those types of 
restrictions were part of an authority’s local plan and did not currently exist in the 
Northampton Local Plan. 
  
Alex Webster, the agent on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee and 
spoke in favour of the application. She advised that there had been no statutory 
objections to the application and that the proposal would be run in accordance with a 
management plan. No alcohol would be served, only quiet background music would 
be played, CCTV cameras would be installed throughout, with secure controlled 
access to the front. 
  
In response to questions, Ms Webster advised that details of staff training were 
contained in the management plan and security staff would be employed, should the 
need arise. She further advised that this type of establishment was popular with shift 
workers, which was why a 24-hour licence was applied for and subsequently granted. 
  
Members discussed the report and commented that they would like to see the 
building’s attractive frontage remain as it was. 
  
Councillor King proposed and Councillor Lane seconded that the officer 
recommendation be approved. The recommendation contained within the report was 
put to the vote and declared carried with 5 votes for and 1 abstention. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report. 
 

100. WNN/2022/0953 & WNN/2022/0954 - Change of Use of existing building from 
Offices (Use Class E) to Residential Use for 18no Apartments (Use Class C3), 
together with 8no parking spaces to rear and areas for cycle parking and bin 
storage 
 
Listed Building Consent Application for Change of Use of existing building 
from Offices (Use Class E) to Residential Use for 18no Apartments (Use Class 
C3), together with 8no parking spaces to rear and areas for cycle parking and 
bin storage. Oriel House, 55 - 57 Sheep Street  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee which sought 
approval for a change of use form existing offices to 18 apartments, with an 
extension to the building and 2 dormer windows to the front elevation. There was an 
accompanying listed building consent application for the proposal. The applicant had 
submitted a viability assessment which had been independently assessed by the 
Council’s viability consultant who concluded that the scheme would not be financially 
viable if it was to offer any affordable housing or any form of financial contributions. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the addendum which contained details of an 
amended site plan, materials plan, comments from various consultees, and updated 
conditions. 



Northampton Local Area Planning Committee - 7 February 2023 
 

  
Katherine Else, the agent on behalf of the applicant, spoke in favour of the 
application and commented that the applicant had worked with officers and amended 
the plans following advice. Double glazing would be installed throughout the 
development and the extension would allow for the creation of 4 additional 
apartments. The development would also feature solar panels and EV charging 
points. 
  
In response to questions, it was explained that Highways had raised no objection to 
the application and that the car parking operations were a matter of management of 
the proposal. 
  
Members discussed the report. 
  
Councillor Flavell proposed and Councillor Connolly seconded that the officer 
recommendation in respect of application WNN/2022/0953 be approved. The 
recommendation contained within the report was put to the vote and unanimously 
declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report and subject to amended conditions contained in the addendum. 
  
Councillor Flavell proposed and Councillor Dyball seconded that the officer 
recommendation in respect of application WNN/2022/0954 be approved. The 
recommendation contained within the report was put to the vote and unanimously 
declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report and subject to amended conditions contained in the addendum. 
 

101. Urgent Business  
 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 5.44 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


